CHAPTER 138.

[Published April 19, 1867.]

AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 56 of the private and local [general] laws of 1866, entitled "an act to amend section 76 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of the school and university lands,' and to direct payment to be made from the general fund of all expenses incurred on account of the trust funds of this state, and all the lands belonging to such funds."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 3, chapter 56, of the general Into what funds penalties and laws of 1866 is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "All sums of money hereafter received as pen also of logs, acc. to be paid. alty and damages for trespass on any of said lands, shall be paid into the general fund, and all sums received on sale of logs, lumber, shingles or other articles or materials seized on said lands, or recovered in legal proceedings from the trespassers on said lands, shall be paid into the respective funds to which the lands belong on which such trespasses were committed."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1867.

CHAPTER 139.

[Published April 18, 1887.]

AN ACT to reduce the price of swamp and overflowed lands in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of the school and Price of certain university lands are hereby authorized and required be reduced. to reduce (at once) the price of all swamp and overflowed lands that have once been sold for one dollar and twenty-five cents per acre, or more, and have since been forfeited, and are now held by the state.

Minimum price \$1.25 and taxes.

SECTION 2. Such lands shall be held for sale at the minimum price of one dollar and twenty five cents per acre, with the amount of unpaid taxes added thereto, and the sales of all swamp and overflowed lands shall hereafter be made for cash.

If not sold'by Jan. 1, 1970, prices to be graduated agreeably to laws of 1863 and 1865.

SECTION 3. If any of said lands so reduced remain unsold on the first day of January, A. D. 1870, they shall then be considered the same as other swamp lands, and the price shall be gradually reduced, according to the provisions of chapter 160 of the general laws of 1863 and chapter 537 of the general laws of 1865, and the amendments thereto.

Repealed.

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1867.

CHAPTER 140.

[Published April 19, 1867.]

AN ACT to give construction to section 2 of chapter 56 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to amend section 76 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of the school and university lands,' and to direct payment to be made from the general fund of all expenses incurred on account of the trust funds of the state, and the lands belonging to such funds."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Construction.

Section 1. Section 2 of chapter 56 of the general laws of 1866, entitled "an act to amend section 76 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, entitled of the school and university lands,' and to direct payment to be made from the general fund of all expenses incurred on account of the trust funds of the state, and the lands belonging to such funds," shall be construed to apply only to those expenses incurred by the school land commissioners in the care and management of the funds and income therein specified, under and in accordance with the laws of this state.